

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.10

SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1917/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 17/11/2006 in Civil Misc. (Review)
Application No.205425 of 2006 in Civil Revision No.275 of 2004 of The HIGH
COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MD. SHAFIQUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANJALI AWASTHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to submit additional documents and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 19872 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing C/C of the
impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/10/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. J.C. Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. F.D. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, learned counsel accepts notice
on behalf of the Respondent. Two weeks' time is granted for
filing counter affidavit. One week's time thereafter is granted for
filing rejoinder affidavit.

2

In the meantime, parties are directed to maintain status
quo as regards the possession of the premises in question, on the
condition that the petitioner shall go on depositing the rent at the rate
last paid within 15th of each succeeding months, the first of such
deposit shall be paid or deposited on or before 15th November 2007.
The petitioner shall also deposit all arrears of rent, if not already
paid, within two months from this date. In default of any of the above

conditions, the interim order shall stand automatically vacated.

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master