

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO.4 & 5 in Civil Appeal No(s). 6561/2010

MD. SHAFIQUE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ANJALI AWASTHI

Respondent(s)

(for directions and exemption from filing OT and office report)

Date : 04/08/2014 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mrs. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Pukkhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Priyambada Mishra, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 07.07.2014, this Court had issued bailable warrant of arrest in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against the contemnor as he was in contempt of this Court's order dated 15.07.2013. Today, we are informed by learned counsel for the contemnor that the possession of the suit premises is already handed over to the respondent. Though we deprecate the conduct of the contemnor in not filing the undertaking and not handing over the suit premises to the respondent as directed, since now he has admittedly handed over possession of the suit premises to the respondent, we do not want Digitally signed by

Signature Not Verified
to pass any further order in that connection, we cancel the Gulshan Kumar Arora
Date: 2014.08.14
12:35:18 IST

bailable warrant used by us on 07.07.2014.
Reason:

We are informed that the contemnor is in arrears of rent.
Learned counsel for the contemnor says that the arrears will be

2

paid to the respondent within one month from today. We accept this statement.

In view of this, we do not want to say anything further on that aspect.

Interim Application Nos.4 and 5 in Civil Appeal No.6561 of 2010 are disposed of.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master